#### HONORABLE THOMAS O. RICE

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA No. 34869 La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630 Seattle, Washington 98164 Telephone: (206) 624-2184 Email: Dunne@aclu-wa.org LBaker@aclu-wa.org Kevin J. Hamilton, WSBA No.15648 Abha Khanna, WSBA No. 42612 William Stafford, WSBA No. 39849 Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Ste. 4900 Seattle, WA 98101-3099 Telephone: (206) 359-8000 Email: KHamilton@perkinscoie.com AKhanna@perkinscoie.com WStafford@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

#### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

**ROGELIO MONTES and MATEO** ARTEAGA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF YAKIMA, MICAH CAWLEY, in his official capacity as Mayor of Yakima, and MAUREEN ADKISON, SARA BRISTOL, KATHY COFFEY. RICK ENSEY. DAVE ETTL, and BILL LOVER, in their official capacity as members of the Yakima City Council,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS PROPOSED **REMEDIAL PLAN** LEGAL123796144.1

NO. 12-CV-3108 TOR

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' **PROPOSED REMEDIAL REDISTRICTING PLAN AND INJUNCTION**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION		
II.	ARGUMENT1		
	A.	Defendants' Proposed Remedial Plan Violates State Law	1
	В.	Dr. Morrison's Analysis Provides No Justification for Defendants' Proposed Remedial Plan	8
	C.	Electoral Equality Has No Bearing on the Court's Remedy	13
	D.	Immediate Relief is Appropriate Here	14
III.	CONCLUSION		

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS PROPOSED REMEDIAL PLAN – i LEGAL123796144.1

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### CASES

Belmont Cmty. Hosp. v. Quong Yick Co. Erisa Plan, No. 90-C-2610, 1991 WL 246521 (N.D. Ill Nov. 13, 1991)3
Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 3:13-CV-0087-D, 2014 WL 4055366 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2014)
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004)
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)4, 13
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)16, 17
Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)16
Johnson v. DeGrandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)10
Large v. Fremont Cnty., 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)4, 7
<i>McMichael v. Napa County</i> , 709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983)15, 16
Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm., 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)15, 16
<i>Williams v. City of Texarkana, Ark.,</i> 32 F.3d 1265 (8th Cir. 1994)4
Perkins Coie LLP PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 49

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS PROPOSED REMEDIAL PLAN – ii LEGAL123796144.1

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

## STATUTES

RCW 29A.04.311	7			
RCW 29A.52.112(2)	6			
RCW 29A.52.210	6, 7			
RCW 35.18.020(2)	4, 5			
RCW 35A.13.033	2			
OTHER AUTHORITIES				

https://wei.sos.wa.gov/agency/osos/en/voters/Pages/top_2_primar	
y.aspx	6

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS PROPOSED REMEDIAL PLAN – iii LEGAL123796144.1
